

**SANYO**  
Micro Computer Controlled Automatic Washing Machine ASW-40MT  
Tk. 25,000

# The Daily Star BUSINESS

DHAKA SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 1997

**HYUNDAI**  
CARS THAT MAKE SENSE

## Communists denounce govt move

# India slashes subsidies on sugar

NEW DELHI, Feb 12: India, the world's largest producer and consumer of sugar, has slashed subsidies of the commodity in a bid to cut its soaring budget deficit, newspapers reported Tuesday, says AFP.  
The decision sent the retail price of sugar sold to the poor through selected shops shooting up from nine rupees to 10.50 rupees (30 cents) a kilogram, an increase of 16.7 per cent, The Business Standard and other dailies said.  
The price had been unchanged for three years.  
Sugar is among various food commodities sold at subsidised rates to the poor through selected ration shops. These commodities are also available at open market rates, which are unaffected by the subsidy cut.  
The cut in subsidy, announced late Monday, was denounced by Communist members of India's coalition government who are bitterly opposed to any increase in prices of food commodities.  
"We will be confronting the government on the issue," said Doraiswamy Raja, a member of the Communist Party of India (CPI), which controls two key portfolios in the United Front government.  
An official spokesman, however, said that sugar was still subsidised by a rupee (three cents) to every kilogram.  
Finance Minister Palaniappan Chidambaram on Monday called for the withdrawal of subsidies on all commodities barring food items and fertilisers.  
India produced 14.6 million tonnes of sugar in 1994-95 and 16.4 million tonnes the following year.  
**High interest rates, taxes hit cos**  
BOMBAY, Feb 12: Indian private-sector companies reported lower net profits in the six months to September, said a report released here yesterday by the country's central bank, reports AFP.  
The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) said corporate first half results of a sample 1,169 private companies indicated "that the performance of these companies was not so impressive as in the corresponding period of 1995-96."  
The RBI said high interest rates and taxes had hit net profits, which fell 5.1 per cent to 82 billion rupees (2.3 billion dollars) in the six months, which represent the first half of the fiscal year to March.  
Gross profits, however, calculated before interest payments and tax, were up "moderately," rising 11.5 per cent from the same period a year earlier to 168 billion rupees.  
The RBI said interest payments soared 38.2 per cent to 64.7 billion rupees and tax payments climbed 23.2 per cent to 21 billion rupees.  
Sales rose 16.8 per cent to 1,115 billion rupees, said the report, which surveyed the results of 100 financial and 1,069 non-financial companies.  
Net profits of rubber and rubber products companies rose by the highest margin, up 84 per cent, but the sharpest fall, at 256 per cent was seen in the net profits of mining and quarrying companies.  
Of the 17 industry groups surveyed by the RBI, only the tea, rubber and hotels industries reported net profits, while the rest showed losses.  
The RBI said trading companies reported the highest sales growth at 38 per cent.

## Spanish co keen to invest in shipping sector

The Saincel Company of Spain, producer of naval equipment, is keen to invest in Bangladesh's shipping sector, reports UNB.  
Two executives of the company, Jose Megias Carrasco and Angel Iglesias Azcue, called on Shipping Minister A S M Abdur Rob at his office yesterday and expressed their interest.

## Taiwan to lift ban on Japanese fruit imports

TOKYO, Feb 12: Taiwan has agreed to abolish its near-total ban on imports of Japanese-grown apples, oranges and pears, the Kyodo news agency reported Tuesday quoting farm ministry officials, reports AFP.  
Taiwan took the step as part of its efforts to secure Japan's support for its bid to obtain membership in the World Trade Organization (WTO), the officials added.

## Clinton launches budget talks Congress urged to vote for paying debt to UN

WASHINGTON, Feb 12: President Bill Clinton launched budget talks with the opposition-led Congress Tuesday with both sides citing an unprecedented bipartisanship that contrasts starkly with their show-down over spending a year ago, reports AFP.  
But while Clinton and Republican leaders sought to spotlight their common ground, they also acknowledged differences on tax cuts and other disputes certain to weigh on the upcoming bargaining.  
Another report says: Secretary of State Madeleine Albright on Tuesday called on Congress to vote for a 6.7 per cent increase in the US foreign affairs budget and to pay its debt to the United Nations.  
Albright noted that the United States owes the United Nations one billion dollars. Referring to the debt, she said that "Our continued leadership at the UN depends on it. Our principles require it. Our budget allows it. And our interests demand it."  
Albright added: "Make no mistake. To those who are jealous or hostile to American leadership, these arrears are an open invitation to run America down. We need to put this issue behind us."  
Republicans who control Congress, however, want to see major UN reforms before they allow repayment of the US debt to the UN.  
Congressman Benjamin Gilman, Chairman of the House International Relations Committee warned that "We will need real UN reform, if Congress is to approve a billion dollars to pay our UN arrears."  
In addition, he said that a 6.7 per cent increase in the overall foreign affairs will require reforms in US international agencies.

## Exchange Rates

The following are the Janata Bank's dealing rates (BD Tk for one unit of Foreign Currency) to public as on 12/02/97

| Selling          | Buying      | O.D. Sight |            | O.D.                  |
|------------------|-------------|------------|------------|-----------------------|
| Name of Currency | T.T. & O.D. | B.C.       | T.T. Clean | Export Bills Transfer |
| US Dollar        | 42.9120     | 42.9650    | 42.6200    | 42.4531 42.3438       |
| GB Pound         | 70.4582     | 70.5400    | 69.4167    | 69.1314 68.9502       |
| D.Mark           | 25.5981     | 25.6278    | 25.1617    | 25.0583 24.9926       |
| F. Franc         | 7.5886      | 7.5978     | 7.4610     | 7.4304 7.4109         |
| J.P Yen          | 0.3503      | 0.3307     | 0.3420     | 0.3406 0.3397         |
| S. Dollar        | 31.7994     | 31.8363    | 31.2643    | 31.1358 31.0542       |
| S. Franc         | 29.9486     | 30.9833    | 29.4350    | 29.3141 29.2372       |

Janata Bank's selling and buying rates in cash currency for public:

| SELLING | US DLR  | GBP     | S RIVAL | UAH DH  | KU DINAR |
|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|----------|
| SELLING | 42.6000 | 69.4582 | 11.6500 | 11.6500 | 141.0000 |
| BUYING  | 42.3000 | 66.7082 | 11.2000 | 11.1500 | 135.5000 |

## Shipping Intelligence

### Chittagong Port

Berth Position and Performance of Vessels as on 12.2.1997.

| Berth No | Name of Vessels       | Cargo    | L. Port  | Local Agent | Date of Leaving |
|----------|-----------------------|----------|----------|-------------|-----------------|
| J/1      | Hong Xiang            | Urea (G) | Sing     | Seacom      | 31/1 16/2       |
| J/2      | Nei Jiang             | Cl       | Sing     | BDSHIP      | 1/2 16/2        |
| J/4      | Nikolaosl             | Cl       | Bang     | USS         | 7/2 13/2        |
| J/5      | Banglar Shobha        | Urea (G) | Marc     | ESC         | 11/1 15/2       |
| J/6      | Yong Tong             | Urea (G) | Sing     | Litmond     | 7/2 19/2        |
| J/8      | Gao Yang              | Cl/GL    | Land     | BDSHIP      | 27/1 13/2       |
| J/9      | Lady Rebecca          | Cl       | S Hai    | Prog        | 22/1 12/2       |
| J/10     | Susak                 | Cont     | Col      | Baridhi     | 7/2 13/2        |
| J/11     | Al Mubaraq            | Urea (G) | Indo     | MTCL        | 24/1 12/2       |
| J/12     | Star Lite             | Cl       | (BIT/G)B | Abbas       | 17/1 14/2       |
| J/13     | Sea Elegance          | Cont     | Sing     | PI (BD)     | 10/2 15/2       |
| CCT/1    | Fong Lee              | Cont     | Sing     | BDSHIP      | 7/2 13/2        |
| CCT/2    | Consistence           | Cont     | Sing     | RSL         | 8/2 14/2        |
| CCT/3    | QC Teal               | Cont     | Sing     | QCSL        | 10/2 13/2       |
| CCJ      | Floating Mountain     | C        | Clink    | Yang        | RML 28/1 15/2   |
| RM/6     | Banglar Mamata        | Cl       | Mong     | ESC         | 9/2 13/2        |
| DD       | Athenian Charm        | HSD      | Qatar    | ESC         | 8/2 13/2        |
| DDJ/1    | Tanary Star           | Repair   | Mong     | ESC         | 15/1 22/2       |
| DDJ/1    | Kommunist             | Cl       | Mad      | BSL         | 1/2 14/2        |
| CUFI     | Blue North (Atch)10/7 | Cement   | Qing     | PSAL        | 3/6 20/2        |

### Vessels due at Outer Anchorage

| Name of Vessels         | Date of Arrival | Last Port | Local Agent | Cargo         | Loading Port |
|-------------------------|-----------------|-----------|-------------|---------------|--------------|
| Elbe Star 3/2           | 12/2            | Sing      | BDSHIP      | Cont          | Cal          |
| Banglar Robi 2/2        | 12/2            | Sing      | ESC         | Cont          | Sing         |
| Silba                   | 12/2            | Mumb      | Rainbow     | M Seeds       | -            |
| Tropeon                 | 12/2            | Mumb      | BSA GI      | (Steel Cargo) | -            |
| Emeral Venture          | 12/2            | -         | Simi        | Scraping      | -            |
| Pedro-S                 | 12/2            | Durb      | UMTL        | Ballast       | -            |
| Maritupol               | 12/2            | -         | AASS        | Wheat (P)     | -            |
| Meng Kiat 29/1          | 14/2            | MGL       | BDSHIP      | Cont          | Sing         |
| Padma 4/2               | 14/2            | Sing      | RSL         | Cont          | Sing         |
| Mare                    | 14/2            | -         | IFL         | GI (Copro)    | -            |
| Faarabi (E/L) 26/1      | 14/2            | Mong      | SSL         | E/L           | B Abbas      |
| Yi Yang                 | 15/2            | Xing      | Prog        | GI            | -            |
| San Mateo (Roro) 24/3/2 | 15/2            | -         | JF          | Vehi          | Sing         |
| Fong Yun 4/2            | 15/2            | Sing      | BDSHIP      | Cont          | Sing         |
| Freesia 11/2            | 15/2            | CEO       | BDSHIP      | Cont          | Col          |
| Evimeria                | 15/2            | -         | RSA         | Wheat (G)     | -            |
| Banglar Urmi 4/2        | 16/2            | Sing      | ESC         | Cont          | Sing         |
| Prudent Challenger      | 16/2            | -         | ANCL        | GI            | -            |

### Vessels at Kutubdia

| Name of Vessels | Cargo | Last Port | Local Agent | Date of Arrival |
|-----------------|-------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|
| Ismaya          | -     | -         | B Bay       | 9/1             |
| Aspiros         | C Oil | -         | BSL         | 11/2            |
| Banglar Jvoti   | C Oil | -         | ESC         | R/A             |

### Vessels at Outer Anchorage

Ready On

| Name of Vessels             | Cargo      | Last Port | Local Agent | Date of Arrival |
|-----------------------------|------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|
| Bi Ryu Gang                 | Grphos (P) | Col       | Litmond     | 06/02           |
| Gios                        | Cl         | Col       | Cross       | 08/02           |
| Savan                       | Urea       | Bont      | Litmond     | 09/02           |
| Jupiter-1                   | Cl         | Bang      | Prog        | 10/02           |
| Golden Grace                | Urea       | Umm       | Litmond     | 11/02           |
| X-Press Trisuli (Cont) Cont | -          | Col       | Baridhi     | 11/02           |
| Meng Yang (Cont)            | Cont       | Sing      | AML         | 11/02           |
| QC Pintail (Cont)           | Cont       | Sing      | QCSL        | 11/02           |
| Daizu Maru                  | Cl         | Sing      | AASS        | 27/01           |
| Mekhanik Gordiyenko         | Cement     | Sing      | RML         | R/A (7/2)       |
| Kabirtas (48)               | Cl         | Mong      | SSL         | 8/2             |

### Movement of Vessels for 13.2.97

| Outgoing       | Incoming         | Shifting              |
|----------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| J/4 Nikolaos   | OCT/1 B Robi     | CCT/3 QC Teal To RM/8 |
| J/8 Gao Yang   | J/10 QC Pintail  |                       |
| J/10 Susak     | CCT/3 Meng Yang  |                       |
| CCT/1 Fong Lee | J/4 Gios         |                       |
| RM/5 Lady      | J/8 Golden Grace |                       |
| RM/6 A Charam  | DOJ B Shourabh   |                       |
| DOJ B Jvoti    | RM/6 Andrea      |                       |

## 23 Asian states to unify telecom technology

TOKYO, Feb 12: China, Japan, South Korea and 20 other Asian countries will launch a body by March 1998 to unify telecommunication technology in the region, a press report said today, reports AFP.  
A formal decision will be taken at an Asia-Pacific Telecom Conference starting in Tokyo next Tuesday, the Nihon Keizai Shimbun said.  
The new organisation is intended to stimulate trade in the region by unifying specifications and other technical standards for multimedia systems and telecom equipment, the business daily said.  
Asia-Pacific nations lag behind the United States and Europe in telecom standardization.  
Unified telecom standards would promote wider use of technology and help activate trade and exchange of services in the region, the paper said.  
**Accord on global telecom market likely this week**  
AP says from Brussels: An accord to increase competition in the world's 600 billion dollar telecommunications market is within reach this week despite remaining problems, the European Union's top negotiator said Tuesday.  
"It's difficult to see us not concluding an accord by the end of the week," EU negotiator Karl Falkenberg told journalists in a telephone briefing from Geneva.  
He acknowledged many potential obstacles could still derail the telecom talks at the World Trade Organization, before Saturday's deadline for clinching the deal.

## US co begins oil drilling in Myanmar

YANGON, Feb 12: The Arco of the United States has begun oil drilling on Myanmar's coast waters after conducting a seismic survey with the state-run Myanmar Oil and Gas Enterprise (MOGE), reports Xinhua.  
According to today's official paper the New Light of Myanmar, the drilling is being conducted at the Shwepyitay Test Well-1 at Block M-9 as an initial step as the results of the survey work have indicated good prospects to get oil and gas at the block.  
The Shwepyitay Test Well-1, which is located off Mottama coast, about 296 kilometres south of Yangon, will be drilled up to 3.2 kilometres depth, the report said.  
The US company signed the production sharing contract with the MOGE in July 1995 for exploration of oil and natural gas at the block.  
Exploration is also being done at another block, which is M-7 by the US company under its second contract signed with Myanmar last May.

## Energy demand in Asia may rise 5.7 pc this yr

WASHINGTON, Feb 12: Demand for energy in Asia will expand 5.7 per cent this year despite slower overall regional economic growth, the Cambridge Energy Research Associates (CERA) reported yesterday, says AFP.  
"The research and consulting firm said Asia was 'fast becoming the world's leading regional energy market.'  
But it warned international investors, who may be competing for deals worth billions of dollars over the next couple of years, 'the balance of negotiating power' is shifting to 'the government side of the table.'  
According to CERA President Daniel Yergin, 'the centre of gravity for the world energy industries is shifting towards Asia.'  
"Within two years, Asian oil demand will exceed that of North America - providing the success of Asia's formidable economies. Companies are scrambling to redesign their strategies to lock in opportunities in markets in which the competition is getting tougher and tougher."  
Dennis Eklof, another senior analyst at CERA, noted that most economies in Asia were going through a period of economic readjustment.  
"The most pressing question for investors is whether the slowdown is merely a pause or points to a fundamental new direction for Asian growth," he said.  
"Key to answering that question is how effectively the region solves its energy and infrastructure bottlenecks."  
They study put Asian economic growth at 3.9 per cent this year, down from five per cent in the first half of the decade, in response to internal problems, rising wage costs and sluggish export markets.  
But as demand for energy remains strong, there will be increased competition among investors, "leading to a strengthening of governments' hand" in negotiations, the report said.

## Dhaka to hold trade show in Kathmandu

KATHMANDU, Feb 12: Bangladesh will hold a trade show in the capital city of Nepal from February 28 to March 4 to display some of the country's exportable consumer products, the Bangladesh Embassy in Nepal said today, reports Xinhua.  
The Bangladesh commercial exhibition, to be organised jointly by the Embassy and the Export Promotion Bureau of Bangladesh, will show the country's finest products which have already found a niche on the international market, a press release of the Embassy said.  
The products on display will come from 19 reputed Bangladesh firms and include porcelain, tableware, handicraft items, medicines, leather products, garments, textiles, jute and cosmetics.

## Poverty alleviation programme BRDB disburses Tk 7 cr in six months

Bangladesh Rural Development Board (BRDB) under its Rural Poverty Alleviation Programme (RPAP) disbursed Taka 6.69 crore among its group members during the July-December period of 1996, a BRDB press release said yesterday.  
This is the first rural poverty alleviation programme of the government to be completed at a cost of about Taka seven crore by June 1998, the press release said.  
This high priority project of BRDB covers 145 thanas under greater Dhaka, Comilla, Sylhet, Chittagong, Patuakhali, Rangpur and Tangail districts.  
The objective of the project is to improve socio-economic condition of the assetless people through creation of self-employment opportunities.  
The percentage of recovery of loan under this project was 100 per cent, the press release said.  
During the said period over 9,000 members were enrolled under 207 informal groups.  
So far, 50,627 members were given awareness raising training, 9,771 human resource development training and 24,805 members were given skill development training under this project, the press release added.  
The target of the project is to form 5,220 groups consisting of 1,56,600 members and to train 1,27,000 members.

## Dollar rises against yen

TOKYO, Feb 12: The US dollar continued its rise against the Japanese yen Wednesday, reports AP.  
Traders said the dollar's strength against the German mark pushed up the American currency's value against the yen. Many traders attributed the mark's weakness to pessimism about Germany's fragile economy.  
The dollar also was helped by dollar-buying interest by inter-bank players to cover their short positions and by Japanese securities companies, traders said.  
A Dai-ichi Kangyo Bank trader said the dollar was staying stronger than many expected.  
Traders have been cautious about possible intervention by Japan's central bank to defend the weakening yen. But they said the market believed a weekend communique by senior finance officials from a group of major industrialized nations was not strong enough to halt the dollar's rise.  
Finance ministers and central bankers from the Group of Seven nations - Germany, France, Italy, Britain, Canada, the United States and Japan - warned against "excessive volatility" in exchange rates.  
Although they declined to be more specific, their statement was seen as representing a consensus that the dollar has grown strong enough.  
In mid-afternoon, the dollar was changing hands at 124.35 yen, up 1.11 yen from late Monday in Tokyo and also above its late New York level of 123.15 yen overnight.  
Financial markets in Japan were closed Tuesday for a national holiday.

## RHD, Notice Inviting Tender

1. Tender Notice No. : 21/96-97.
  2. Name of works : Supply of spare parts for DAF & Hydromaster Engine in 2 (two) groups at different ferry ghat under R&H, Ferry Sub-Div., Faridpur. (As per schedule).
  3. Estimated cost : As per schedule.
  4. Earnest money : 2% of the estimated cost.
  5. Time allowed : As per mentioned in the schedule.
  6. Entitled : 'A' to 'C' general categories of contractor under RHD, 'D' general category contractors under Mechl. Ferry Circle, Dhaka and 'E' general category contractors under Ferry Construction Divn., Dhaka.
  7. Name of office for selling tender documents : Executive Engineer, RHD, Ferry Construction Divn., Dhaka/Ferry Maintenance Divn., Dhaka/Ferry Divn., Sylhet/S. D. E. RHD, Ferry Construction Sub-Div., Dhaka/S. D. E. RHD, Ferry Sub-Div., Faridpur.
  8. Name of office for receiving tender documents : Superintendent Engineer, RHD, Ferry Circle, Dhaka/Executive Engineer, RHD, Ferry Construction Divn., Dhaka/Ferry Maintenance Divn., Dhaka/Sylhet.
  9. Last date of selling tender documents during office hours : 18.02.97 Eng/06.11.1403 Bang.
  10. Last date of time of receiving tenders : 19.02.97 Eng/7.11.1403 Bang. up to 12-30 PM.
  11. Date & time of opening of all tenders by the undersigned : 20-02-97 Eng/8.11.1403 Bang. at 12:45 PM.
  12. Date & time of lotery (if applicable) : 20-02-97 Eng/8.11.1403 Bang. at 1-30 PM.
- Sealed tenders are hereby invited from entitled contractors mentioned above in prescribed schedule along with the B. D. Form No. 2911/2908. Tender if received after the fixed time will be treated as rejected. Tender will be opened and lotery (if applicable) will be drawn in the fixed date & time in presence of the interested contractors (if any). The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason.
- Executive Engineer, RHD  
Ferry Construction Divn.  
117, Santinagar, Dhaka

## Plans for 3-day talks finalised

# SE Asia, Europe seek closer economic relations

SINGAPORE, Feb 12: With one thorny issue already banned from the agenda, officials from Europe and Southeast Asia completed plans Wednesday for three days of talks designed to bring the two regions closer together, reports AP.  
Indonesia's control of the former Portuguese territory of East Timor won't be discussed, said a representative of the European Presidency currently held by the Netherlands. But human rights in general and the situation in Myanmar may be reviewed, said Joris Vos.  
Preparatory talks "were conducted in a frank and constructive way," said a spokesman for the Singapore delegation.  
Indonesia has threatened to walk out if East Timor was brought up. Jakarta invaded the Portuguese territory during a civil war in 1975 and annexed it the following year. The United Nations still recognizes Lisbon as the administering power.  
Foreign ministers from the 15-member European Union met on Thursday and Friday with their counterparts from the seven Association of South-East Asian Nations.  
Singapore Deputy Prime Minister Lee Hsien Loong will open the 12th dialogue meeting which is designed to strengthen two-way economic relations.  
Total EU trade with South-east Asia alone was 99.5 billion dollars in 1995, up from 75.67 billion dollars the year before, according to Singapore's foreign ministry.  
The ministerial sessions are not expected to produce any far-reaching cooperation agreement, ASEAN sources said, in part because Portugal blocked the signing of such a pact at the last meeting in Germany in 1994.  
More recently, Portugal got its EU partners to approve a special aid package for East Timor the size of which is now under study. Indonesia has already spurned the humanitarian help. Foreign Minister Ali Alatas said that since East Timor was part of Indonesia any aid must go through Jakarta.  
On Saturday, the meeting expands to include China, South Korea and Japan in the first gathering of foreign ministers of the fledgling Asia-Europe Meeting. ASEM was launched last year in Bangkok by heads of government to strengthen relations between the two continents through joint action programmes.  
One of the more ambitious proposals is a trans-Asian railway network that would eventually link with tracks in Europe. Other plans include joint development of the Mekong River basin and an Asia-Europe university programme.

## ঠিকাদার নিয়োগের বিজ্ঞপ্তি

বিসিআইসি'র পন্থা শিলায়নে জাতীয় অক্ষতির প্রতীক

জিয়া ফার্টিলাইজার কোম্পানী লিমিটেড, আতগঞ্জ, বি-বাড়িয়া-এর নিয়ন্ত্রিত কিশোরগঞ্জ জেলা সদরে অবস্থিত বিএডিসি গুদামে বিসিআইসি'র বিভিন্ন সার কারখানা হইতে প্রেরিত আনুমানিক ২৫০০ মেঃ টন কৃত্তাবন্দী ইউরিয়া সার (প্রতি বক্স ৫০ কেজি ওজন) আণকালীন মজুত করা হইবে। উক্ত গুদামে আনুমানিক ২৫০০ মেঃ টন সার (মজুত সাপেক্ষে) ট্রাক অথবা অনুরূপ পরিবহনে বোঝাইকরণ কাজের জন্য অর্থাৎ ঠিকাদারদের নিজস্ব অফিসিয়াল প্যাতে সীলমোহরযুক্ত অবস্থায় দরপত্র আহরণ করা যাইতেছে। প্রদত্ত দরপত্র মধ্যে ক্র, তাট ও অন্যান্য আনুসঙ্গিক খরচ অন্তর্ভুক্ত থাকিতে হইবে। দরপত্র আগামী ১৯-০২-৯৭ইং সকাল ১১-০০ ঘটিকার মধ্যে মহাব্যবস্থাপক (বাণিজ্যিক), জিয়া ফার্টিলাইজার কোং লিঃ, আতগঞ্জ, বি-বাড়িয়া-এর দপ্তরে এবং কিশোরগঞ্জ জেলা সদরস্থ বিএডিসি গুদামে জিয়া সার কারখানার ভারপ্রাপ্ত কর্মকর্তার অফিসে রক্ষিত টেন্ডার বাস্তব টেন্ডার ফেরিতে হইবে। প্রাপ্ত দরপত্রমধ্যে জমা দেয়ার সময় শেষ হওয়ার পরেই উপস্থিত দরদাতাদের সামনে খোলা হইবে। দরপত্রের সাথে ঠিকাদার হিসাবে চলতি সালের ট্রেড লাইসেন্স ও আয়কর সনদপত্রসহ এবং প্রদত্ত দরপত্রের মোট টাকার উপর ২% হারে বায়নার টাকা জিয়া ফার্টিলাইজার কোং লিঃ-এর অনুকূলে ডিডি/পে-অর্ডারে মাধ্যমে জমা দিতে হইবে। কৃতকার্য দরদাতাকে অভিপ্রায় দেওয়ার পর বায়নার টাকাসহ মোট ৫% নিরাপত্তা জামানত জমা দিতে হইবে। নিরাপত্তা জামানত প্রাপ্তির পর কিতাবিত শর্তাবলী সংবলিত কার্যাদেশ দেওয়া হইবে। অভিপ্রায়/কার্যাদেশ পাওয়ার সাথে সাথেই কাজ করিবার জন্য ঠিকাদারকে সর্বদা প্রস্তুত থাকিতে হইবে। অয়োজনের নিরিখে কাজের পরিমাণ বাড়ানো বা কমানো যাইতে পারে। প্রাপ্ত দরপত্রের মধ্যে যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ বা সকল দরপত্র বাতিল অথবা বায়নার টাকা বাজেয়াপ্ত করার ক্ষমতা জিয়া সার কারখানা কর্তৃপক্ষ সংরক্ষণ করেন।

বিসিআইসি-১১৪-০২/৯৭  
ডিএফপি-২০৯৬-০২/৯৭  
জি-৪১৫

মহাব্যবস্থাপক (বাণিজ্যিক)